City of Sugar Hill

Planning Staff Report
AX 25-001
DATE: April 15, 2025
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Planning Director
SUBJECT: Annexation AX 25-001
5774 Henry Bailey Road
ISSUE: Annexation of this 13.9 acre assemblage owned by the Estate of Bonnie Sudderth et
al. was initiated by an application from Brandon Woods of Local L.and Co. dated
March 17, 2025. The applicant is requesting Medium Density Single Family
Residential (RS72) for a detached residential subdivision.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

Recommend approval of annexation and rezoning to RS72 with the following conditions:

1.

The development shall substantially conform to the site plan (Exhibit 1), particularly
regarding its general features, placement, and alignments. However, alterations necessary
to accommodate other conditions specified herein are permitted without additional Mayor
and City Council approval, provided they align with the spirit and context of the approval
as determined by the Planning Department.

All streets, alleys, sidewalks, common area landscaping and storm water infrastructure shall
be privately owned and maintained by the homeowners’ association (HOA). A copy of the
deed dedicating said infrastructure to the HOA and recorded covenants specifying
maintenance of the infrastructure shall be provided to the city prior to approval of the
final plat. Developer shall establish a capital reserve fund with a minimum balance of
$50,000 for the HOA to use for the future maintenance thereof prior to certificate of
occupancy for 50% of the homes.

Covenants shall stipulate that no more than 20% of the total number of dwelling units are
allowed to be leased at any one time. Notice shall be recorded in the covenants.

At least three natural gas appliances shall be installed within each unit prior to a certificate
of occupancy.

Landscaping shall be subject to review and approval by the Planning Department. The
proposed 20’ landscape strip shall require an appropriate level of screening of the existing
neighborhoods. The landscape strip shall include at least a double staggered row of
evergreen trees planted to provide sufficient screening as well as require a 6> opaque
wooden fence. Such perimeter fencing and open space shall be regulated and maintained
by the HOA.

For purposes of calculation towards the open space requirement, designated areas shall
consist of enhanced landscaping, benches, tables, gazebos, pergolas, or any other
combination of recreational elements as reviewed and approved by the Planning
Department in order to count toward the open space requirement.

The vertical plane of each dwelling unit’s primary front and rear facade shall modulate
back and forth a minimum of 2’ from the vertical plane of the dwelling units to either
side.
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8. Units shall be constructed in such a way to create unique character for each dwelling unit,
with cohesive design elements to unify the dwellings into the overall development.
9. Sidewalks internal to the development shall be 5 feet wide.

DISCUSSION

e  The proposed annexation meets state requirements under the 100% method and does not
create an unincorporated island. Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners and Gwinnett
County Public School Board were notified of the application. County Administrator Glenn
Stephens responded with no objections noted.

e The current future land use designation for the property in the county is Traditional+. It is
adjacent to Neighborhoods in the City of Sugar Hill, of which are a similar density to the
project. Planning staff recommends a land use character designation of Neighborhoods.

e The property is currently developed with a primary residence constructed in 1942, as well as
several accessory structures.

e The proposed subdivision will create 40 new single family detached lots. Homes will range in
size between 2,500 and 3,200 square feet. The applicant has submitted sample elevations of
the proposed residences.

e  State Waters bisect the properties from north to south, with associated buffers. This will create
a green strip between two halves of the community.

e Access to the subdivision off of Highway 20 is anticipated to consist of a Right In/Right Out
(RIRO) intersection with deceleration lane, pending GDOT approval.

e  The proposed development is comparable in style and layout to adjacent subdivisions zoned
RS100 in the city and R-75 MOD in the county. All applicable development standards will be
met during the permitting process.

BACKGROUND

Applicant / Ownert: Estate of Bonnie Sudderth, ¢/o Jetry & Ronnie Sudderth; ¢/o Local
Land Co.

Existing Zoning: Single-family residential (R100) in Gwinnett County.
Request: Annex and rezone to RS72.
Purpose: 40 lot detached single-family subdivision.
Property Size: + 13.9 Acres

Location: 5774 Henry Bailey Road; Tax Parcels # 7-339-001, 7-339-002, 7-339-
003, 7-339-073

Public Notice: Public notice signs wete posted on 3/21/25. Legal advertisements
were published in the Gwinnett Daily Post on 3-23-25, 3-30-25, 4-6-
25,4-13-25, 4-20-25.
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Public Comment None as of 4/7/25.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Surrounding Lland Use and Zoning

Direction | Existing Land Use Existing Zoning
North Detached Residences R-100/RA-200
South Ashford Crossing Subdivision RS-100

East Vacant Property BG
West Detached Residence R-100

City of Sugar Hill: Low Density Single Family Residential (RS-100), General Business (BG)
Gwinnett County: Single-Family Residence (R100), Agriculture-Residence District (RA-200)

ZONING ANALYSIS

4/15/25

Will the rezoning requested permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property?

Yes. The requested zoning is similar to and suitable with the surrounding developed
properties.

Will the rezoning requested adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent
or neatby properties?

No. The proposed zoning does not impose any additional use restrictions or any unusual
or undue hardship on adjoining or nearby properties.

Does the property for which the rezoning is requested have a reasonable economic
use as currently zoned?

Yes.

Will the rezoning requested create an overcrowding condition with respect to the
existing streets, transportation facilities, or schools?

No. The proposed residential development consists of fourty single-family residences. The
subdivision is not anticipated to have a significant impact on roads, transportation, or
schools. Highway 20 would see a minimal increase in traffic.

Does the rezoning requested conform to the Sugar Hill Land Use Plan?

Yes. The prevailing character area in the vicinity of the subject property is Neighborhoods;
this corresponds with the future land use plan as well. The requested RS72 zoning
provides for an appropriate land use and recommended development pattern for that
character area.
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6. Are there other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development

of the property which would give support to an approval or disapproval of the
rezoning request?

No.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 56A49F69-2861-40F 1-A9B1-ECC6AA3CI3EC

Mk CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
X PUBLIC HEARING PACKET

Suger HE
CASE #: PERMIT FILE # DATE RECEIVED:
Reviewed by: LW Date Accepted: 3/17/25

APPLICATION
CHECKONE: «  ANNEXATIONREZONING __REZONING __CHANGE IN CONDITIONS __SPECIAL USE PERMIT
) APPLICANT INFORMATION
Neme: _Lolh! Loypeet L2 riiross: 24 BO Peachtree Bl WE
Phane: _‘A’_‘!‘.(f 3/- 2504 plaetr Gt 20326
Emah: S -
ozﬁm Dete: i =
Gerey auit Rownse Svsllerts —=C.o- Evecofors
OWNER INFORMATION
IF MULTIPLE PROPERTY OWNERS FILL OUT MASTER APPLICATION AND ONE APPLICATION FOR EACH APPLICANT.

Name: S i Addross: 7530 _US-129-N
Phcng: _— Cleveland, GA 30528

Fax: __ 3 Email:
Signature: ?mw—i% " 3/5/2025 | 11:06 AM PST

‘-—I249§D7F6m0463
CONTACT INFORMATION

Name: Phone:

Fax: Email:

* Include 2ny person having a property interest and any person having a financiel interest in any business entity having property intarest (use additional sheets if necessary)

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 2z
IF MULTIPLE PROPERTY OWNERS FILL OUT MASTER APPLICATION AND ONE A o7
Map Referance Numbess) (Tax Percel Keniicaton Mumber or PN ) £ 7D ST 06/ ' 7 733‘7 002, ﬂﬂ.%m'-’s 7
Nomber of Exising Housig U | Numbor o Propused Housing Unis: Curent Poputaton: 25, BE 9 ( 22373J(0)
Sheot Address: M‘-ﬁi‘?&“’ Segar W//rﬂ 20518
PRESENT ZONING DISTRICT: Ptaa REQUESTED ZONING DISTRICT:_F57 -
Propased Dsvelopment: Lanetgyrt
Adjacont Zonings: NORTH: _Q_GQ_Q____ EAST: B5100 s RYOO_____  west EIO0
Residential Development Non-Residential Development
¥ of LoteDwelling Units:__ +10 # of LotsBuildings:
Dwelling Uni Sze (sq. 1): 1560 - 3200 o ¢ Total Gross Square Feet:
NetDenst: 3 8 Densiy:
PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING IF APPLICABLE:  __ DRI (Devalopment of Regional Impact)  __ Within 2,000 feet of the Chattahoochee River

Request for Special Conditions or Variance(s) (Set back, Parking, Buffers, eic):

NOTE: Special Conditions, and Variance Request must siso be explained in the Letter of Intent.



Docusign Envelope ID: 56A49F69-2861-40F 1-A9B1-ECC6AA3CI3EC

9\2*”{-1;: CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

AR PUBLIC HEARING PACKET

Sugar HB
CASE# _________ PERMITFLE# _______ DATE RECEIVED:
Reviswed by: Date Accepted:

APPLICATION FOR ANNEXATION
IF MULTIPLE PROPERTY OWNERS FILL OUT AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR EACH APPLICANT/IOWNER/ELECTOR.
SIGN APPLICABLE SECTION
100% METHOD

This Annexation Appiication is made pursuant to the provisions of the Official Code of Georpia Annotated 36-36, Article 2, “Annexation Pursuant o

Application by one hundred percent (100%) of Landowners”. Application is hereby made to the City of Sugar Hill, Georgla by the undersigned property
owners, who own 100% of the property to be annexed, to have the foll described lands annexed into the corporate limits of the City. All that tract
or parcel of land lying and be-! inLand Lots(s) 239 __ ofthe District(s), Parcel Number(s) R 7337 06/ ' E758F 062 i
g:maa% 21%59 673  _Gwinnett County, Georgia and being more particularly described as: (Attach or Insert Legal =
description)

(Nota: Also, attach a plat or drawing Hlustrating the land area to be annexed and its relationship to the existing City Limits. Include lot number, block
number, subdivision name, and Plat Book Reference, if available, and the existing zoning classifications of adjacent properties within the City.) Itis
requested that a zoning classification of ( __) be assigned to the property upon annsxation.
(Note: Different classifications can be requested for various portions of the property).

The property owner(s) intended to develop and/or use the property as follows:
(Include a timetable for development if

available).
Ownerthppicanthame:_LOC8/ Land L& riwess: B B0 feathiree pel.
Work Phone: M ,

Fax Emat: _éMé@COW A 4:’4_Q R il
Signatire: _%dﬁ- = Dets Signed:
* COPIES CANBE FOR ADDITIONAL OWNER/ APPLICANT SIGNATURES, ORIGINAL SIGNATURES MUST BE SUBMITTED WTH THE APPLICATION.

60% METHOD
This Annexation Appiication is made pursuant to the provisions of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated 36-36, Article 3, "Annexation Pursuant to
Application by Owners of 60 Percent of Land and 80 Percent of Electors”. Application is hereby made to the City of Sugar Hil, Georgia by the
undersignad property owners and resident electors residing on the property proposed for annexation, to have the following described lands annexed
into the corporats limits of the City. The undersigned state that they represent at least 60% of the owners of the property by acreage and at least 60%

of the resident electors residing on the property to be annexed. All that tract or parcel of land lying and being nlandlots(s) ____ ofthe
District{s), Parcel Number(s) Gwinnett County, Georgia and being more particularly described
as: (Attach or Insart Legal description) {Note: Also, attach a plat or drawing

flustrating the land area to be annexed and Its relationship to the existing City Limits. Include lot number, block number, subdvision name, and Piat

Book Reference, if avallable, and the existing 2oning dlassifications of adiacent properties within the City.) It is requested that a zoning classification of
( ) be assigned to the property upon annexation. (Note: Different classifications can be requasted

for various portions of the property).
The property owner(s) intended to develop and/or use the property as follows:

{include a timetable for development if

available).
Landowner Namo: Escade g | addmes: 7530 US-129-N
v e Sverand,
Work Phone:
e _—
R Dt Signed: 3/5/2025 | 11:06 AM PST
Elector {Registerad Voter) Name: Address:
Home Phone:
Work Phone:
Signature: Oate Signed: ]

T Te  COPIES CAN BE MADE FOR ADDITIONAL LANDOWNER AND ELECTOR SIGNATURES, ORIGINAL SIGNATURES MUST BE SUBMITTED WTH THE APPLICATION.
= ASEPARATE SIGNTURE PAGE SHOULD BE FILED FOR EACH LANDOWNER AND EACH RESIDENY ELECTOR.



Docusign Envelope ID: CSEFB3A0-E974-45F3-BFD0-E09F4B28724C

CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC HEARING PACKET
Sugew HE
CASE#: PERMIT FILE # DATE RECEIVED:
Reviewed by: Date Accepted:
APPLICATION

CHECKONE: +/ ANNEXATIONREZONING __REZONING __CHANGE IN CONDITIONS __SPECIAL USE PERMIT

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Neme: _Local! Lowel £o aiiss: 2430 Peachtree Bl (W E
pronc: 4 (§3/-250% Btlatetn 544 20326
Fax: Emait 3 R . Lowd

s 5 Date: S
Jgerty il Bonnre Sohlerts —C o- ExecoforS

OWNER INFORMATION
IF MULTIPLE PROPERTY OWNERS FiLL OUT MASTER APPLICATION AND ONE APPLICATION FOR EACH APPLICANT.

Address; 6111 Cumming Hwy
Sugar H1l1, GA 30518

ene I

pate: 3/5/2025 | 11:22 AM PST

CONTACT INFORMATION

Name: Phone:
Fax: Emait:

*Include 2ny person having a property intemst and any person having a financial interest in any business eniity having property interest (use additional sheets if necessary).

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

I MULTIPLE PROPERTY OWNERS FILL OUT MASTER APPLICATION AND ONE APPLICATION prchn 73
Map Referanos Number(s) (Tax Parcel eniikation Number or PN 8) £ 73 DT 20 [ * R 733 002, Eﬁ% 27337 13.9

| Murbor of xisting Housing units: _ L Number of roposad Housing Units: ___ 40 Curvent Population: 2533!14}7;9?"5_‘ (0)
o d > : 20518

Proposad Development: 3 {4 -3
Adscont Zonings: NORTH @100 west O
Non-Residential Development
¥ of LotDweliiog Units:__ 5f0 # of LotvBuidings:
Dweling Unik Size (sq. 1) 2 S 00 ~FIA6O0SF Total Gross Square Feet:
NetDensit: 3-8 Densily:
PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING IF APPLICABLE:  __ DRI (Development of Regional impact)  __ Within 2,000 foet of the Chattahoochee River

Request for Special Conditions or Variance{s} (Set back, Parking, Buffers, eic):

NOTE: Special Conditions, and Variance Request must also be explained in the Letter of Intent.




Docusign Envelope ID: CO9EFB3A0-E974-45F3-BFD0-E09F4B28724C

CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
jit PUBLIC HEARING PACKET
Sugor HRI
CASE #: PERMITFILE® DATE RECEIVED:
Reviewed by: Date Accepted:
APPLICATION FOR ANNEXATION
IF MULTIPLE PROPERTY OWNERS FILL OUT AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR EACH APPLICANT/OWNER/ELECTOR.
SIGN APPLICABLE SECTION
100% METHOD

This Annexation Application is made pursuant to the provisions of the Officlal Code of Georgia Annotated 36-38, Article 2, “Annexation Pursuant o
Application by one hundred percent (100%) of Landowners”. Application is hereby made to the City of Sugar Hill, Georgla by the undersigned property
owners, who own 100% of the property to be annexed, to have the foll described lands annexed into the corporate limits of the City. All that tract
or parcel of land lying and bel'z inLand Lots(s) 239 ofthe District(s), Parcel Number(s) R 7337 0O ' E738F 082 J
R13239665%, 21229 672  _Guinnell County, Georgia and being more particularly described as: (Atlachior Insert Legal
description)

(Note: Also, attach a plat or drawing lustrating the land area to be annsxed and its relationship to the existing City Limits. Include lot number, block
number, subdivision name, and Plat Book Refarance, if available, and the existing zoning classifications of adjacent properties within the City.) Itis
requested that a 2oning classffication of ( ) be assigned to the property upon annexation.
(Note: Different classifications can be requested for various portions of the property).

The property owner(s) intended to develop and/or use the property as follows:

{Include a timetable for development If

available).
OwnerlAppicantName: LOC &/ Law Ll Lo ridess: S B2 Peachfrec pel.
Home Phone: _Avlasde b0 20228 _
o rone: (0% | BB (- 280 otk

Fox emat ook S@ Loca, "’.57—‘" it
signaure: _ 7 % -»-(4;4: Des Signed: S
~ COPIES GAN BE WATE FOR ADDITIONAL OWNER/ APPLICANT SIGNATURES, ORIGNAL SIGNATURES MUST BE SUBMITTED WTH THE APPLICATION.

60% METHOD
This Annexation Appiication is made pursuant to the provisions of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated 36-36, Articie 3, *Annexation Pursuant to
Application by Owners of 60 Percent of Land and 60 Percent of Electors®. Application is hereby mada to the City of Sugar Hil, Georgia by the
undersigned property owners and resident electors residing on the property proposed for annexation, to have the following described lands annexed
into the corporate limits of the City. The undersigned state that they represent at least 60% of the owners of the property by acreage and at least 60%

of the resident electors residing on the property lo be annexed. All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots(s) ______ofthe
District(s), Parcel Numbet{s) Gwinnett County, Georgia and belng move particularly described
as: (Attach or Insart Legal description) (Note: Also, attach a plat or drawing

lustrating the land area to be annexed and its relationship to the existing City Limits. Includs lot number, block number, subdivision name, and Plat
Book Reference, if avafiable, and the existing zoning classifications of adjacent properties within the City.) It is requested that a zoning dlassification of
{ ) be assigned to the property upon annexation. (Note: Different classifications can be requssted

for various portions of the property).
The property owner(s) intended to develop andfor use the property as follows:

(Include a timetable for devetopment if

available).

Landowner Name: Sfade ot Bopsse ot Spulelectbe  rdws _ B111 Cumming by
_ Sugar Hi1l, GA 30518
Home Phone:

Work Phone:

Saned I

Fex L X Emal:
|

Signature: I Dato Signed:
Elector {(Ragisterad Voter) Name: Address:
Home Phone:
Work Phone:

3/5/2025 | 11:22 AN

Signature: Dats Signed:
®  COPIES CAN BE MADE FOR ADDITIONAL LANDOWNER AND ELECTOR SIGNATURES, ORIGINAL SIGNATURES MUST BE SUBMITTED WTH THE APPLICATION.

®  ASEPARATE SIGNTURE PAGE SHOULD BE FILED FOR EACH LANDOWNER AND EACH RESIDENT ELECTOR.

PST



Docusign Envelope ID: 74FFB6ED-874F-445A-8647-379A738C5730

sty CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
“:»it' A PUBLIC HEARING PACKET
__Sugar H)

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION
The undersigned below is authorized to make this application. The undersigned is aware that no application or reapplication which affects the same
land for which an application was denied during the last 12 months shall be acted upon for 12 months from the date of the denial by the City Council

iy

unless waived by the City Council. In no case shall an application or reapplication be acted upon in less than six (6) months fromths"é;a_\ie,g{me gemal

by the City Council. &
& /?9 ZS ﬁtﬂuﬁ“ Moupdf rﬂr 3 @ngﬂ
Signature of Appllunt Date Typed or Print Name and Title Oq'au EXPIRES

- - O
Swom o andsbscred botors e tis_ 307 Gayof Jdoawved—" 2% ¢ e

s pEC. 8T
_\_DEC

! GEORGIA 2

; 4 = = A
Signature of Notary Risfic RN, A
,’/, '?8 7._ L‘_O\') \»“\

PROPERTY OWNER'S CERTIFICATION
The undersigned below is authorized to make this application. The undersigned is aware that no application or reapplication which affects the same
land for which an application was denied during the last 12 months shall be acted upon for 12 months from the date of the denial by the City Council
unless waived by the City Council. In no case shall an application or reapplication be acted upon in less than six (6) months from the date of last action
by the City Council. | hereby authorize the staff of the City of Sugar Hill, Department of Planning and Development to inspect the premises which are

stavktths: zoning application. — Signed by: Jerry Sudderth, Co-Executor, Estate of Bonnie H. Sudderth
%&ﬁ (, QMM_LQIJ,IMAK L
_/m e 5udde rth, Co-Executor, Estatelgf Bopmﬂfﬁhaﬂgrtb
i ""_ H/\r(; ou ",)‘
VD5 | 6:46 AvL6EH/2025 | 7988 aw psTIvedorPinbanesnd T PO s
Swom to and subscribed before me this day of 20 GE QBC_’M : e
sgnature of Notary v DECRTH, 026 .t ;:
g "«,,"'o‘ LU K& F
CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION FOR REZONINGS o Y TH 00\’
The undersigned below, making application for rezoning, has complied with the Official Code of Georgia Section 36-67A-1, et seq., C onﬂlct of i Intg;g;
in Zoning Actions, and has submitted or attached the required information on the forms provided.
‘g’% 122 Road (oedd- Grrectes g
Signature of Applicant/ Attomey Representative Date Typed or Print Name and Title Date
AV -~7 DTATY 4:;
Signature of Owner Date Typed or Print Name and Tite / VAR 6:/,"‘—,
s N %
$wom to and subscribed before me this day of 20 5‘ i \:1: 5 L e
Slgnalura of Notaryﬁélc = moalaang J 3
7:’ “ 7 ) A ,::
DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS “ Of‘i’é' YT : 4‘ CQ\S
Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application, made campaign contributions aggregating $250 00 or moret0'a
member of the City of Sugar Hill City Council or the Planning Commission? ( yesino ). If yes, complete the following:
NAME & OFFICIAL CONTRIBUTIONS (List all
POSITION OF GOVERNMENT which aggregate to $250 DATE CONTRIBUTION WAS
OFFICIAL or more made (within last two years)

g—%‘ | 3OS Boande deeil3 ~Frrestee L@%&Mm

Signature of Applicant/ Attomey Representative Date Typed or Print Name and Title Qa7 o 4@0"2
S — - AN NG
Signature of Owner Date Typed or Print Name and Tile atg e k
» GEORGIA
! T 2026 5
Swom to and subscribed before me this day of 2N e o OEC ST TR 7§
Signature of Notae§ Pablic A st - S
- 0 Sy T OO«

r A
"Hu prptet

Updated 1212212023 14



CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING PACKET

REZONING APPLICANT'S RESPONSE
STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER
Please respond to the following standards in the space provided or use and attachment as necessary:

A. Whether the proposed Rezoning or Special Use Permit will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property:

Yes. This i) bl o rescdeceleas Jefackedd éamm.wviq iz Fhape

re @ Aetoehel? ;ammwc/{:i Ao g0 Fas

B. Whether the proposed Rezoning or Special Use Permit will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby property:

dfﬁﬁ_ﬁa/;dd Grt greare ok,

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed Rezoning or Special Use Pemit has reasonable economic use
as currently zoned:

Mo The svbrect fmfaj? 4sd o feed scpple berrtedrmg S Gui rmestlog—

raw lepedd

D. Whether the proposed Rezoning or Special Use Permit will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive
or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools:

Aot thelt e arsd aware of,

E. Whether the proposed Rezoning or Special Use Permit is in conformity with the policy and interest of the Land
Use Plan:

Yes. -

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property which
give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed Rezoning or Special Use Permit:

There Are Streants gaecl welfGe et gy f ngrjg L orss A

plas fakes FhTS jplo LoreSilert SR i ply propes b0t lrs,




DOCUSIgn Envelope ID: 74AFFBGED-874F-445A-8647-379A738C5730
CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING PACKET

Sugar Hill
VERIFICATION OF CURRENT PAID PROPERTY TAXES FOR APPLICATION

The undersigned below is authorized to make this application. The undersigned certifies that all City Taxes/Property
taxes, billed to date for the parcel listed below have been paid in full to the Tax Commissioner of Gwinnett County,
Georgia. In no case shall an application or reapplication for rezoning, special use permit, and/or change in conditions be
processed without such property verification. A copy of the paid tax bill can also be provided.

*NOTE: A separate verification for must be completed for each tax parcel included in the Variance request.

R7339-001
Tax ngml umber
1/31/2025 | 6:46 AM SV Sudderth, Co-Executor, Estate of
A Bonnie H. Sudderth
STG‘Nﬁ??P{‘ECGEF“R’PPLICANT DATE TYPE OR PRINT NAME
Signed by:
/{W&lwﬁﬁ 1/31/2025 | 7:16 AMRemrie Sudderth, Co-Executor, Estate of

Bonnie H. Sudderth
2499D7F6926D463...



CITY OF SUGAR HILL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
; PUBLIC HEARING PACKET
Sugoar Hill
PUBLIC HEARING CHECKLIST
The following is a checklist of information required for submission of an application. The Planning and Development Department reserves the right not
to accept any uncompleted applications.

__Application completed with all information needed attached rezoning fees paid.

Other information required to be submitted with the application:

___ 3 Copies of the site Plan to scale ___81/2 X 11" Reduced Copy w/topo (1) ___81/2" X 11” Reduced Copy without topo (1)
___Above emailed to klanders@cityofsugarhill.com

___ 11" X 17" with topo (1) ___ 11" X 17" without topo (1) ___Recorded Plat __ Electronic File

___Legal Description — WORD FORMAT ___ Letter of Intent (Including Variances) ___Adjoining Property Owners ___Printed Labels

___Above emailed to klanders@cityofsugarhill.com ___Email Labels AVERY 5160 format to

klanders@cityofsugarhill.com

___Applicant/Owner Certification ___Conflict of Interest/Campaign Contributions ___ Applicants Response

___Availability of Water/Sewer Letter ___Property Tax Paid Verification ___ Traffic Study

___ Development of Regional Impact (DRI) ___within 2,000’ of the Chattahoochee River ~ ___ Site Plan with all items below

|, Brandon Woods have completed all of the above. - vandon Wesds _03/04/25

Print Name Applicant Signature Date
ReceivedDate: __ /[ Reviewed By: Tobereturnedby: _ /[
CASE NUMBER:

MAKE SURE THIS CHECKLIST IS RETURNED WITH THE REZONING APPLICATION.



Local Land Co.

03/03/25

Brandon Woods

3630 Peachtree Road NE
Atlanta, GA. 30326
bwoods@locallandga.com
404.831.2804

City of Sugar Hill Planning and Development Department

Re: Letter of Intent for Zoning Request
Project Sweetwater Grove

Dear Zoning Administrator/Planning Commission,

I am writing to submit this Letter of Intent for the purpose of rezoning for the property located at
5774 Henry Bailey Road, Sugar Hill, GA 30518, identified by parcel number 7339 002, 7339
073, 7339 003, and 7339 001. I am seeking approval for rezoning from R100 to RS-72 in
accordance with the applicable zoning laws and regulations of the City of Sugar Hill and the
County of Gwinnett. The proposed density is 2.8 units per acre.

As the city continues to grow, we would like to help and provide the city with more housing
stock. With over 26,000 forecasted population growth in 2025, our community will help supply
the market with additional growth and provide forty (40) additional residential units with floor
plans ranging from 2500-3200sf. Based on today’s current sales projections, we believe these
homes will sell for over $550,000.

We believe that the proposed change aligns with the city’s Envision100 2039 comprehensive
plan and Gwinnett County’s 2045 Future Development map under Traditional + development
category. This undeveloped tract would continue the existing character of single-family
residential.

The total land area is 13.8acres. Enclosed you will find our concept site plan along with our
zoning application with all necessary documents for approval.

In conclusion, we respectfully request that you review and approve our zoning request to rezone
the parcel from R100 to RS-72. We are confident that the proposed project will be beneficial to
the community and will meet the requirements of local zoning ordinances. We are available to
provide any additional information or clarification you may require and look forward to working
with you on this project.

Thank you for your time and consideration. We look forward to hearing from you soon.



Sincerely,

Braundon Weods

Brandon Woods
Director of Development
Local Land Co, LLC

Local Land Co.



678.376.6700
www.gwinnettcounty.com | www.gwinnetth2o.com

GWINNETT COUNTY
Gwi n nett DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
684 Winder Highway | Lawrenceville, GA 30045-5012

Applicant: Luke Woody

Case No.:

Email: Luke.Woody@kimley-horn.com

Development Name:

Location: Old Cumming Hwy.

DISTRICT: 7 LANDLOT: 339 PARCEL: 001
WATER AVAILABILITY:

The available utility records show that the subject development is currently in the vicinity of a
12 inch water main located on the North  right-of-way of Cumming Hwy.
There is also a 12" WM located in the ROW in front of parcel 7320 403, 5710 Cumming Hwy.

Demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing
water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost
associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development and will
not be provided by this department. Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of
12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential
developments, including connections to existing mains. This department makes no guarantees as
to the minimum pressures or volumes available at a specific point within its system. It is the
responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the
development.

SANITARY SEWER AVAILABILITY:

The available utility records show that the subject development is currently in the vicinity of a
8 inch sanitary sewer main located on parcel 7339 257. Another 8" sewer main is

located on parcel 7320 404. These are both south of the subject parcel.




Proposed Development Utility Letter

Sewer Availability continued

The subject development is located within the Level Creek

Service area. This does not guarantee there is sewer capacity to serve this development. A Sewer
Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can
serve the development.

Demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of
existing sewer mains, and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new
pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of
the development and will not be provided by this department. The developer shall provide
easements for future sewer connection to all locations designated by Gwinnett County during plan
review.

Water, Sewer, and Stormwater Requirements

Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must
conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and
Sanitary Sewer Design and Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5%, 2016.
Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities,
service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.

Stormwater facilities must comply with the current Gwinnett County codes and ordinances.

Private Road Developments

Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the
Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments. This policy
stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of public mains and appurtenances,
among other requirements.

Master Water Meter

Master water meters are only allowed under certain conditions to be approved by Gwinnett
County. Ifthere are multiple owners within one property, master meters will not be allowed.
Individual water meters must be placed off of county-maintained water mains.

NOTE: As-built information for this department is dependent upon outside entities to
provide record drawings for the utilities. Therefore, this department does not guarantee the

accuracy of the information provided.

Respectfully,
Asbart-/A m%

Gwinnett County Department of Water Resources
Infrastructure Support
678-376-7139



Overall Tract

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 339 of 7th District, Gwinnett County,
Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

To Reach the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING commence at a 1/2" rebar found being the Land Lot
corner common to Land Lots 319, 320, 339 and 340; thence running along the Land Lot line
common to Land Lots 339 and 340 North 31° 35' 13" West a distance of 299.06 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence from point thus established and
continuing along said Land Lot line North 31° 45' 33" West a distance of 449.34 feetto a 1"
open top pipe found; thence leaving said Land Lot line North 62° 15' 38" East a distance of 92.23
feet to a 1/2" rebar found; thence North 57° 36' 36" East a distance of 138.82 feet to a 1" open
top pipe found; thence North 32° 28' 33" West a distance of 247.28 feet to a 1/2" rebar found;
thence North 60° 39' 31" East a distance of 451.63 feet to a 1" open top pipe found; thence
North 60° 50' 19" East a distance of 17.53 feet to a 1" open top pipe found; thence North 60°
14' 06" East a distance of 307.45 feet to a 2" open top pipe found on the southwesterly Right of
Way of Cumming Highway a.k.a. State Route 20 (Variable R/W); thence running along said Right
of Way the following courses: South 44° 38' 51" East a distance of 105.00 feet to an iron pin set;
thence South 44° 38' 51" East a distance of 132.61 feet to an iron pin set; thence South 47° 52'
04" East a distance of 44.55 feet to a Right of Way monument found; thence South 08° 28' 55"
East a distance of 109.66 feet to a Right of Way monument found; thence South 35°57' 17" East
a distance of 1.74 feet to an iron pin set; thence South 35° 57' 17" East a distance of 72.98 feet
to a Right of Way monument found; thence South 49° 00' 28" West a distance of 11.70 feet to a
Right of Way monument found; thence South 36° 32' 41" East a distance of 18.46 feet to a Right
of Way monument found; thence North 61° 58' 41" East a distance of 11.34 feet to a Right of
Way monument found; thence South 35° 17' 25" East a distance of 109.15 feet to a Right of Way
monument found; thence South 50° 42' 37" East a distance of 3.67 feet to an iron pin set;
thence leaving said Right of Way South 53° 56' 29" West a distance of 877.85 feet to a 1/2"
rebar with cap found; thence South 54° 00' 43" West a distance of 165.50 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING. Said tract contains 13.923 Acres (606,499 Square Feet).



Parcel 1

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 339 of 7th District, Gwinnett County,
Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

To Reach the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING commence at a 1/2" rebar found being the Land Lot
corner common to Land Lots 319, 320, 339 and 340; thence running along the Land Lot line
common to Land Lots 339 and 340 North 31° 35' 13" West a distance of 299.06 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence from point thus established and
continuing along said Land Lot line North 31° 45' 33" West a distance of 449.34 feetto a 1"

open top pipe found; thence leaving said Land Lot line North 62° 15' 38" East a distance of 92.23
feet to a 1/2" rebar found; thence North 57° 36' 36" East a distance of 138.82 feet to a 1" open
top pipe found; thence South 30° 43' 27" East a distance of 145.73 feet to a 1" open top pipe
found; thence North 59° 16' 47" East a distance of 797.82 feet to an iron pin set on the
southwesterly Right of Way of Cumming Highway a.k.a. State Route 20 (Variable R/W); thence
running along said Right of Way the following courses: South 35° 57' 17" East a distance of 72.98
feet to a Right of Way monument found; thence South 49° 00' 28" West a distance of 11.70 feet
to a Right of Way monument found; thence South 36° 32' 41" East a distance of 18.46 feet to a
Right of Way monument found; thence North 61° 58' 41" East a distance of 11.34 feet to a Right
of Way monument found; thence South 35° 17' 25" East a distance of 109.15 feet to a Right of
Way monument found; thence South 50° 42' 37" East a distance of 3.67 feet to an iron pin set;
thence leaving said Right of Way South 53° 56' 29" West a distance of 877.85 feet to a 1/2"
rebar with cap found; thence South 54° 00' 43" West a distance of 165.50 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING. Said tract contains 6.796 Acres (296,017 Square Feet).



Parcel 2

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 339 of 7th District, Gwinnett County,
Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

To Reach the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING commence at a 1/2" rebar found being the Land Lot
corner common to Land Lots 319, 320, 339 and 340; thence running along the Land Lot line
common to Land Lots 339 and 340 North 31° 35' 13" West a distance of 299.06 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found; thence North 31° 45' 33" West a distance of 449.34 feet to a 1" open top pipe
found; thence leaving said Land Lot line North 62° 15' 38" East a distance of 92.23 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found; thence North 57° 36' 36" East a distance of 138.82 feet to a 1" open top pipe found
and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence from point thus established and running North 59°
16' 28" East a distance of 826.04 feet to an iron pin set on the southwesterly Right of Way of
Cumming Highway a.k.a. State Route 20 (Variable R/W); thence running along said Right of Way
the following courses: South 47° 52' 04" East a distance of 44.55 feet to a Right of Way
monument found; thence South 08° 28' 55" East a distance of 109.66 feet to a Right of Way
monument found; thence South 35° 57' 17" East a distance of 1.74 feet to an iron pin set;
thence leaving said Right of Way South 59° 16' 47" West a distance of 797.82 feet to a 1" open
top pipe found; thence North 30° 43' 27" West a distance of 145.73 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING. Said tract contains 2.752 Acres (119,865 Square Feet).



Parcel 3

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 339 of 7th District, Gwinnett County,
Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

To Reach the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING commence at a 1/2" rebar found being the Land Lot
corner common to Land Lots 319, 320, 339 and 340; thence running along the Land Lot line
common to Land Lots 339 and 340 North 31° 35' 13" West a distance of 299.06 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found; thence North 31° 45' 33" West a distance of 449.34 feet to a 1" open top pipe
found; thence leaving said Land Lot line North 62° 15' 38" East a distance of 92.23 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found; thence North 57° 36' 36" East a distance of 138.82 feet to a 1" open top pipe found
and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence from point thus established and running North 32°
28' 33" West a distance of 247.28 feet to a 1/2" rebar found; thence North 60° 39' 31" East a
distance of 451.63 feet to a 1" open top pipe found; thence South 44° 12' 58" East a distance of
108.02 feet to a point; thence North 59° 42' 58" East a distance of 325.00 feet to an iron pin set
on the southwesterly Right of Way of Cumming Highway a.k.a. State Route 20 (Variable R/W);
thence running along said Right of Way South 44° 38' 51" East a distance of 132.61 feet to an
iron pin set; thence leaving said Right of Way South 59° 16' 28" West a distance of 826.04 feet
to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. Said tract contains 3.607 Acres (157,120 Square Feet).



Parcel 4

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 339 of 7th District, Gwinnett County,
Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

To Reach the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING commence at a 1/2" rebar found being the Land Lot
corner common to Land Lots 319, 320, 339 and 340; thence running along the Land Lot line
common to Land Lots 339 and 340 North 31° 35' 13" West a distance of 299.06 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found; thence North 31° 45' 33" West a distance of 449.34 feet to a 1" open top pipe
found; thence leaving said Land Lot line North 62° 15' 38" East a distance of 92.23 feet to a 1/2"
rebar found; thence North 57° 36' 36" East a distance of 138.82 feet to a 1" open top pipe
found; thence North 32° 28' 33" West a distance of 247.28 feet to a 1/2" rebar found; thence
North 60° 39' 31" East a distance of 451.63 feet to a 1" open top pipe found and the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence from point thus established and running North 60° 50' 19" East a
distance of 17.53 feet to a 1" open top pipe found; thence North 60° 14' 06" East a distance of
307.45 feet to a 2" open top pipe found on the southwesterly Right of Way of Cumming
Highway a.k.a. State Route 20 (Variable R/W); thence running along said Right of Way South 44°
38' 51" East a distance of 105.00 feet to an iron pin set; thence leaving said Right of Way South
59° 42' 58" West a distance of 325.00 feet to a point; thence North 44° 12' 58" West a distance
of 108.02 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. Said tract contains 0.769 Acres (33,495
Square Feet).



TAVaNAoE AT

YA HEANVADS DAL DAG

XTHaNa )|

L5207 % 6o

140 1 LAdHS

[

VIOUOHED “XINAOD LLANNIMO
IORILSIA WL 6£€ LOTANYT

LTINdIsad
R.(ex 1
AFAANS AYVANNOd

08=.1  :3|DIG]

$T0T9TT 13)DQ 4Dld
stozeTiapg plaly
(zociot:Apug BLQ]

z
3

uoisiney

200 seLeh STY 1 Aoy
ez ‘oz Monsageym T

£9-9-51 900

4y jo
Sa6uoY> Aup qow 10 (53400 Wau D 310345 40 SPMPANS 10U S0P PUD
puoy jo sypomd 1o jaoid bugsixe up jo uewsdonzs o 51 joid sy

('LIdS 66¥°909)
SHAIY £26°ET
= LOVdl TIVIIAO

8joq

O LN

ST LOT ONVT SN

50662 M SLSEIE N

TR

T 10T i
AN

e
66+009) Se/0y 261 SUOIU0D 1304 PIOS ONINNIDIE S0 NIOS INL 2 o)
199/ 0G°CO1 Jo SUDISIP © IS S5 00 FS WINOS S pUN0) dod M Iogas
L2/1 © 01 193 GELLE o JUDKIP © iSO 67 96 55 WNOS Ao 4o WEY pIos
bunos) saveqy Ges ud o vo of 198 L9 J0 sUKLP O 1503 LE T 06

40 G0uD)SIp © 1SN 87 00 6% YOS B2

ipuncy uswnuows Ao 1o B © 0) 9% GEEL 40 SUBSP © 507 L1 LG

Jo s2usisp 0 1503 .45 66 ## e soveyy os uid uou U o) 19%) 00'GDL
1o s0usisp 0 1503 1 66 44 wines ssosnoo Gumayes oy Aop 4o WY pios
Guogo Buuns sousu) 1/ 90U0R) 0 oIy SI0IS DN Aoy Bu)
Jo fop 10 4Bl Ausisemyinos oy uo puncy edd do) uedo ,z b oF 10of
SHLOE S0 SUDISP © 1503 .90 #L .09 YeN Soudwy puncy odd doy uodo |
09 YMoN Bausy) punoj adi

Sauay) punoj 40qel ,Z/I © 0] 199 £776 JO DS B JSOT BE 1 29 UHON
ouy 107 pub] pIoS bumooy eouayy fpuncy odid doj uado I © O 195) KEEHE

Ppuoy pios buojp buuuos

0pc pup Gre 5507 puo 0) Uowwos auy JoT pup] By budio Guuns ousy
050 PUD GEE 0ZC BLE SI07 PUDT 0 LoD J8uioa 10T PUDT 4 BUIBG
puncy 40qel ,z/| © o SouswLI0d ININMIOIE O INIOd NHL o 4209y oL
"o
"w
o0 o000

NOILG5253G 17537

[5MOll0) 5D paquosap AuoyonIbd si0w busg puD "0lbI0s9 AunoD
9omsig w10 6ec 107 puoT Ul Busq puo buk pusy 4o [2a10d o i

T s 10 o

.
o

o
.
“ g 132, PG 390

251 94 oves ag
vl ovizd o 130
i3 Wiidaans v
inscs 0 MO

T ST AL

201 59 ‘sesss 60
sb oziey o T3gis
SaninsA 07 v
DY 40 MO

e

g -
Ve i N

T

425 53 71025 7
<L sciz 0 1z
s Pl
AT 0 MK

(e vy

0z AL10Y ALVLS

5

e —

DNIFRND-
e T

N

&

s e\

Y

(CTARN
S

~

T Sewem

e

Ey

=

.

8

321 —GTTOFZ— M 100 0 NI 01 SIVANS0¥ 39
01 o S Gy SO0 H07 GAVIINO N3 SYH LV 40 YN Sk

D1 SHI 10 NOUYSWS L

N IS0 SIS SNy G T L NG 01 0750 T4
OLITTIO) KT TOSTIRT WY ONY AOUNIS 0L~ 7Sl T

INGHEIVIS FH7S070

WYI0077
WK 005 341 FAISING SVAY SV GINAIG I HOHM, K INOZ
¥ NHLIN 537 MS3H0HS L0IENS Tl TAOZ ¥ A
G31¥0 IRI000GEIES SZENIN I Ml 43 YR AT
000 ¥ NIHLM 317 1N $300 AL¥3e0%d 193/6nS IH

10N G00™
0018 GINGZ 51 AL¥F0¥S LO5ENS L
BRI

‘98 QA SI NLVD WOUNIA

[G10 rdvEe0aor

1334 - VDS OHAVAD

ogh 001 05 o 05

oWV F1349N09 (s
SOV
30745 N RGN |
SToAS N VISR 11

EEn -

37 4G o

T INOHETTL ==

oz X-

w7 ss 5=

F100 14971 P

F10d e o

3t 409 ang

azuns @ 200 47 %0 52

S 19

WA .

SN SV n

LNk 37 o

Flid Now 311900 <

el A3HONCD AZ0H0NITe o

T WA 031¥00800 i

TIHT A

LT o047 ot @I iaz

%08 NOUIN ar

LT 04T ot aTw sy

17V 080 4

WSV Ho1YD @

FI0Hn A

AV 30 1+ E%3

Fold 201 N3O a0

vz a

S
(Gh5531




SXUVNIRTTHEd

MIHISNO) HOA LON

o1 saje00s8y DU wok-Aahu 01 U4SR 1o 54 [ous-au Saieiossy pue wo)

00-1Z 1~
NV1d ©ONINOZ gg:au a \

200092210
202110160

WL

WAL 19VINOD UHHZ

NOLL

VO VINVILY 0054 JUINS ‘3N QY TTULH;
Y001  ¥3IOTIAIGMINMO

uebop=1ey AQ WdByZ GZ0Z PO JEW OGO - BUIOZ GMPUBld BuluOZ j21emiaams HINGISSY JZ-Z0-SZ0Z\UEld BUIU0Z /Z-20-GZ02\SHAIXA\AYOIH JEBNS-IiNGISeXuNGISey 000WND 1LY\ Swey Bumeid

SLIVANOD LO3roud
22
== 107 1V9ldAL
30
g
Fg
H
i m
Room
m
W_ =9
m .
=
. A A F
ER L—d
55 BT
a5
a8
98
FT 055
AN
4|2 “NILSAS
HH HIMIS ALIAVHO 38 OL YSOdSIA IOVMIS 40 AOHLIN 2
@2 *SIAUND ONOTY
z|z SOVELIS ONIATING LY HLAM S WNNININ 133N SLOT TV *1
A !
HE :S3LON
2= N
Z = @
m 3S 00Z'€ - 4S 00S'T
o B
4 A
K| il
5 WIINSOIS3 SNOTY 07
d
s 00Z'L 3ZIS LO7'NIN
= S5 HLOM LOT NI
EIH
il B o S
B 0E AV
o|2 e
2= NI & INO¥H
Ses T
EE | =3 SNINGZ 0350d08d
2 o
N e SeoveIneT SN ALISNA] 350408
g _uW
or
[ (A¥VA SNOISNZWIG) 10T T¥OIIAL ZEL X 85
oz
=z
i
EE IS
Am
- I
o8 -
gz
=5 NOLLVINMO4NI LIS
z33 3
238 H
i3z E
EN
S&8%
203
8s%
87%
ez

WIOH «Asjwry

>




SXUVNIRTTHEd

o sa

5 pue wol ol o1 (UBGel oy 30 fous -0 'saje0ssy pue

oorz,

NV1d ONINOZ

MIHISNO) HOA LON

NOLL

VO VINVILY 0054 3UINS 3N Q¥ 33

LOVINOD UHHZ

OT1"00GNY1T¥OOT ~ ¥I4OTIAIAHINMO

SLOVINOD LJ3rodd

81506 YO “TIIH ¥yons

SN AMH ONIAWND L

LOIMISIOHLL

HILVMLIIIMNS

"SNOILA0S30 NOISIASS ONY SONVNSSI | on]

WLLINENS ONINOZ | © | 658 107 aNYT

107 T¥IIdAL

Tzer

HIMIS ALINVHO 38 OL YSOdSIA IOVMIS 40 AOHLIN 2
*SIAMNO ONOTY
MOVEL3S ONIATING LV HLAIM S WNINININ L3N SLOTTIV L

"W3LSAS

:S3LON

45 002'€ - 45 005

V34V 004 NI

S8

Sb

VIINIQISTY ONOV 07

8
2
2
B
a
g
2

o1
“00 ANV11vO01

s 00Z'L 37IS LOT"NIW
= S5 HLQM LOT"NIW
i[5 o 301
o v
BE I Tous
row SHOVE13S 101
ZL8Y ONINOZ 03S0d0O¥d

SIWOVISLINN 6T

'SSO¥9~ALISNAQ 03S0d0¥d

o

S1017W10L

(A¥VA SNOISNINIQ) 10T WOIIAL ZEL X 56

3215 101

€ VISHOID VLLIAVHATY

s G000

2
g
2
2
E
2
8
e

SNIHA MV HIENY 0724

WIOH «Asjwry

N
\
/)A>

N,

oy \ &
5 NN
\
\\
)
U3AOW3Y 38 OL ONIOTING ONILSIX3: ==L 2\ )/
7, G
-

o iapu q uoperd

VGO S1Ey A0 WAGY'Z GZOZ 70 /N OUOL ON - BUIUOZ WP UBla DUILOZ S1emISonS IINEISSY £2-20-GZ0WIId BUIOZ 22-C0SZ0ZSIAIAY O 12BnS- N ESSaiNGISsat 000UND 1LV\> Swey bumeia




Exhibit 2
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